IFRS 1 allows first time adopters certain exemptions from the general requirements to

retrospectively apply IFRS as effective for the 31 December 2005 year end.  The optional
exemptions taken by the Group are as follows:

 Business Combinations:  The Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations

retrospectively to business that took place prior to the transition date.  Consequently goodwill
arising on business combinations before transition date remains at its previous UK GAAP
carrying value as at the date of transition.

13

Frenkel Topping Group plc
Registered in England number 4726826

Registered Office: Merchants Quay, Salford Quays, Manchester M50 3SR

The reconciliation between UK GAAP and IFRS for the Group’s loss, income statement, balance
sheet and total equity are presented below:

  6 Months Year

ended

30-Jun-06
ended

31-Dec-06
  Unaudited Unaudited
  £ £

Loss after tax and minority interests under UK GAAP (492,157) (941,176)
Amortisation of goodwill  179,824 485,842
Loss after tax and minority interests under IFRS (312,333) (455,334)

Reconciliation of income statement for the 6 months ended 30 June 2006

  UK GAAP
IFRS
effect IFRS

  £ £  £

REVENUE  1,243,822 - 1,243,822

Cost of sales  (682,157) - (682,157)

Gross Profit  561,665 - 561,665

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Share based compensation   (111,879) -   (111,879)
Amortisation of goodwill   (179,824) 179,824 -
Other  (736,128) - (736,128)

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES  (1,027,831) 179,824 (848,007)

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS  (466,166) 179,824 (286,342)

Finance costs  (16,607) - (16,607)

LOSS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE
TAXATION (482,773) 179,824 (302,949)

Income tax expense  13,366 - 13,366

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (469,407) 179,824 (289,583)

Loss attributable to:
Equity holders of parent  (492,157) 179,824 (312,333)
Minority Interest 22,750 - 22,750
 (469,407) 179,824 (289,583)

14

Frenkel Topping Group plc
Registered in England number 4726826

Registered Office: Merchants Quay, Salford Quays, Manchester M50 3SR

Reconciliation of income statement for the year ended 31 December 2006

  UK GAAP
IFRS
effect IFRS

  £ £  £

REVENUE  2,570,504 - 2,570,504

Cost of sales  (1,170,467) - (1,170,467)

Gross Profit  1,400,037 - 1,400,037

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Share based compensation  (198,301) - (198,301)
Further provision  (106,985) - (106,985)
Amortisation of goodwill   (485,842) 485,842 -
Other  (1,493,686) - (1,493,686)

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES  (2,284,814) 485,842 (1,798,972)

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS  (884,777) 485,842 (398,935)

Finance expense  (47,706) - (47,706)

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION (932,483) 485,842 (446,641)

Income tax expenses  (25,039) - (25,039)

LOSS FOR YEAR (957,522) 485,842 (471,680)

Loss attributable to:
Equity holders of parent  (941,176) 485,842 (455,334)
Minority Interests (16,346) - (16,346)
 (957,522) 485,842 (471,680)

Reconciliation of equity as at 30 June 2006 and 31 December 2006

  30-Jun-06 31-Dec-06
  Unaudited Unaudited
  £ £

Total equity under UK GAAP 4,523,396 4,400,799
Amortisation of goodwill  179,824 485,842
Total equity under IFRS 4,703,220 4,886,641

15

Frenkel Topping Group plc
Registered in England number 4726826

Registered Office: Merchants Quay, Salford Quays, Manchester M50 3SR

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 30 June 2006

  UK IFRS
  GAAP effect IFRS
  £ £  £
ASSETS
NON CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment  57,732 - 57,732
Goodwill  4,646,838 179,824 4,826,662